

original

NO. 35028-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
JAN 10 10 41 AM '10  
WASHINGTON  
STATE COURTS  
BY  
IDENTITY

---

DEBORAH DEVENY,

*Appellant,*

v

COLLETTE HADALLER and JOHN DOE HADALLER, DEBBIE  
SIMONS AND JOHN DOE SIMONS, HEALTHY FOUNDATIONS,  
INC., and LIFE AND GOODNESS, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

RAND L. KOLER & ASSOCIATES, P.S.  
615 Second Avenue, Suite 760  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 621-6440

Patrick L. McGuigan  
WSBA 28897  
Attorneys for Appellant

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
A.	The Respondents Fail To Present Any Conceivable Basis To Support The Dismissal Of DeVeny's Tort Claims. ....	2
1.	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c) DeVeny's Scheduled Property Reverted Back To Her On July 22, 2003 .....	2
2.	DeVeny Has Standing To Sue. ....	3
3.	DeVeny's Tort Claims Arose Separate From Her Breach Of Contract Claim. ....	3
B.	The Bankruptcy Court Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over The Administration of DeVeny's (closed) Bankruptcy Estate.....	4
C.	The Automatic Stay Has No Application To This Case.....	5
1.	The Purpose Of 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) Is To Protect The Debtor From Creditor Collection Efforts. ....	5
2.	The Automatic Stay Does Not Apply To Sales Or Transfers Of Property Initiated By The Debtor. ....	6
3.	Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. §549 Post-Petition Transfers Can Only Be Set Aside By The Trustee And The Trustee Herein Declined To Do So.....	7
D.	The Bankruptcy Code's Statute Of Limitations Bars Avoidance Of The Contract.....	8
E.	DeVeny Was Not Required To Amend Her Bankruptcy Schedules And List The Contract For The Sale Of Her Business. ....	9
F.	DeVeny Is Not Judicially Estopped From Pursuing Her Claims .....	10

G. The Trial Court’s Error In Violating CR 17(a) Is Properly Before The Court..... 12

H. The Numerous Factual Issues In Dispute Are Not Relevant On Appeal. .... 13

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Table of Cases

40235 Washington Street Corp. v. Lusardi, 329 F.3d 1076, 1081 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 7

Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle School Dist. 1, 124 Wn.2d 816, 821, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)..... 4

Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc., 126 Wn. App. 222, 232, 108 P.3d 147 (2005)..... 11-12

Garret v. Morgan, 127 Wn. App. 375, 381-82 (2005) ..... 12

In re Hill, 156 B.R. 998, 1007-09 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1993)..... 7

Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc., 107 Wn. App. 902, 906, 28 P.3d 832 (2001) ..... 10-12

Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc., 107 Wn. App. at 910..... 11

Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc., 107 Wn. App. at 911..... 11

In Re Mitchell, No. SC-01-1566-BmaP (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 06/17/2002)..... 8

National Environmental Waste Corp. v. City of Riverside, 129 F.3d 1052 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 6

In re. Schwartz, 954 F.2d 569, 574, (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 7

Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Westwood Lumber, Inc., 59 Wash.App. 344, 352, 796 P.2d 790 (1990)..... 6

Vierkant v. Vierkant, No.99-6049MN, United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 7

Virginia Gustafson v. Ragnar Gustavson & First Western Bank, 47 Wash.App. 272, 276, 734 P.2d 949 (1987)..... 3

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. §362(a)..... 1,5

11 U.S.C. §521(1) ..... 11

11 U.S.C. §541(a)(5) ..... 9-11

11 U.S.C. §549 ..... 1-2, 7

11 U.S.C. §549(d) ..... 9

11 U.S.C. §554(c)..... 1-2

28 U.S.C. §1334(e)..... 4

Washington State Superior Court Civil Rules

Civil Rule 17 ..... 12

CR 17(a) ..... 12-13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 340 (1978), reprinted in 1978 USCCAN 5963, 6296-97..... 6

R. Ginsberg and R. Martin, Bankruptcy: Text, Statutes, Rules, §906(c)[2] at 9-74 (3d ed. 1992)..... 7
